

09-56683

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: BLUETOOTH HEADSET PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MICHAEL JONES; AMY KARLE; LORI RAINES; KIMBERLY RYAN;
BETTY DUMAS; BETSEE FINLEE; EVAN NASS; ALEKSANDRA SPEVACEK,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—and—

WILLIAM J.BRENNAN; BILL CLENDINENG; WILLIAM E. GERKEN; BENJAMIN T.
RITTGERS; HENRY TOWNSNER; SCOTT M. UNIVER; AARON J. WALKER,
Objectors-Appellants,

—v.—

GN NETCOM, INC.; MOTOROLA INC.; PLANTRONICS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, WESTERN DIVISION

BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS

THEODORE H. FRANK
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M Street N.W., No. 23-6
Washington, D.C. 20036
(703) 203-3848
tfrank@gmail.com

Attorney for Objectors-Appellants
William J. Brennan; Bill Clendineng;
William E. Gerken; Benjamin T.
Rittgers; Henry Townsner; Scott M.
Univer; Aaron J. Walker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
RELEVANT RULES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The Settlement Is Impermissibly Self-Dealing.....	11
II. It Is Essential to Evaluate Attorneys’ Fees When Determining the Fairness of a Settlement, and the District Court Committed Multiple Legal Errors in Failing to Do So.	17
A. The District Court’s Findings Rest on an Erroneous View of the Law.....	17
B. The District Court’s Failure to Apply the Ninth Circuit’s 25% Benchmark or Evaluate the Reasonableness of the Attorneys’ Fees Was Reversible Error.....	19
1. The District Court Failed to Evaluate the Fairness of the Fees.	19
2. The Settlement Should Be Evaluated As If It Were a Constructive Common Fund.	20
3. The Injunctive Relief Is of No Benefit to the Class.	25

III. The District Court’s “More Than Plaintiffs Might Have Achieved at Trial” Test Is Legally Erroneous.....27

IV. There Are Public Policy Reasons to Reject Bad Class Action Settlements.29

CONCLUSION30

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 28
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13-18
<i>Devlin v. Scardeletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	2
<i>Dunleavy v. Nadler</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3rd Cir. 1995)	22-23
<i>In re TD Ameritrade Accountholder Litigation</i> , No. 07-CV-2852, ___ F.R.D. ___, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126407 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2009)	28
<i>Johnson v. Comerica</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996).....	23

Larkin v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 153 S.W.3d 758 (Ky. 2004)27

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship,
 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998).....11

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Cal., Inc.,
 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2002).....24

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.,
 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....12-18

Molski v. Gleich,
 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 11, 12, 15, 17

Murray v. GMAC,
 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001)27

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
 456 U. S. 273 (1982).....18

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers,
 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....15

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 19, 22

Tarlecki v. Bebe Stores, Inc.,
 2009 WL 1364340 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2009)19

Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 20

Whitaker v. Garcetti,
 486 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2007).....2

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.,
 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....18

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(C)1

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....27

Fed. R. App. Proc. 3(c)(1)(B).....2

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(B)(ii).....2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 1127

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23.....1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4).....3, 21, 23-24, 29

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)3, 14, 22, 29

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2).....2, 3, 10, 14, 24, 29

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 58.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brickman, Lester, *The Rent Seekers: Lawyers, Torts and Contingency Fees*
 (forthcoming Cambridge University Press 2010)24

Final Rule, Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human
 Prescription Drug and Biological Products,
 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....26-27

Fisher, Daniel, “A Lawyer Who Tries to Block Settlements,”
Forbes Magazine (September 21, 2009)9

Geistfeld, Mark, *Inadequate Product Warnings and Causation*,
30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 309 (1997)26

Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform (testimony of
Randall Lutter) (May 14, 2008)26

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2008), § 21.7123

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*,
108 F.R.D. 237 (1985).24

Silver, Charles, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method*,
74 Tulane L. Rev. 1809 (2000)21

Smith, Aaron, “Consumers tune out FDA warnings,”
CNNMoney.com, Feb. 25, 2008,
http://money.cnn.com/2008/02/22/news/companies/fdawarning_fatigue/index.htm.....27

Twerski, Weinstein, Donaher & Piehler, *The Use and Abuse of Warnings in
Products Liability Design Defect Litigation Comes of Age*,
61 Cornell L.Rev. 495 (1976)26
